1
Grain  Size and Petrographic Studies of Turonian Sandstones in Orimedu-1 and Ise-2
Wells, Dahomey Basin Southwestern Nigeria
1Adeoye, James A., 2Dada Sunbo Funmilola and 2Akande Samuel O
1. Department of Geology and Mining, Ibrahim Badamasi Babangida University, Lapai,
Niger State
2. Department of Geology and Mineral Sciences, University of Ilorin, Ilorin, Kwara
State

is the age of the rock in millions of years (Sonibare, 2011).
The permeability values calculated using the equation (iii) by Kozeny, 1927 and Carman,
1937 is dependent on rock pore size; and its assumption is that pore spaces are composed of a
bundle of identical capillary tubes address as simplified description of natural porous media
by Sonibare, 2011. Carman (1939) suggested that constant, c in the equation gave the best
experimental results when it equals 2
                                  ………………………………………………………………………iii
where, c = constant, d = median grain size i.e. representative grain size (mm), Ø = porosity.
Whereas, Berg (1970) derived his equation (iv) for permeability based on sphere packing:
                                                               ………………………………………………………iv
where, d= median grain size i.e. representative grain size (mm), = porosity. Therefore, Berg
model is an equation linking petrological variables- grain size, shape and sorting to
permeability. The result outcomes are presented in Table 4 and 5
Table 4: Calculated porosity for Turonian-Coniacian sandstones
Sample No Quartz % Sorting So Age Depth (m) Ǿo Ǿp
ORI-823 92 0.72 1.80 86.3 823 33.6 25.8
ORI-951 93 0.82 1.80 87.0 951 33.6 25.3
ORI-1006 91 1.06 2.35 87.5 1006 30.7 22.7
ORI-1073 94 0.94 1.80 88.0 1073 33.6 24.8
ORI-1158 93 0.83 1.80 89.0 1158 33.6 24.4
ORI-1250 94 1.00 1.80 89.5 1250 33.6 24.1
ORI-1280 90 0.84 1.80 90.0 1280 33.6 23.7
ORI-1311 93 1.00 1.80 91.0 1311 33.6 23.7
OR-1335 92 0.83 1.80 92.0 1335 33.6 23.5
2350-2490 94 0.78 1.80 86.3 2490 33.6 19.5
2500-2550 95 0.77 1.80 87.0 2550 33.6 19.3
2600-2670 92 0.92 1.80 87.5 2670 33.6 18.7